

No. 22-CV-7654

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

EMMANUELLA RICHTER,
Petitioner

v.

CONSTANCE GIRARDEAU,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

Brief for Petitioner

Team 23
Attorneys for the Petitioner

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

Statement of Facts1

Procedural History3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT5

I. THE EXTENSION OF THE ACTUAL MALICE STANDARD TO LIMITED-PURPOSE PUBLIC FIGURES IS NOT CONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT IS BASED ON AN ERRONEOUS INTERPRETATION OF THE CONSTITUTION AND STARE DECISIS WEIGHS AGAINST RETAINING IT5

A. **Stare Decisis Does not Justify Retaining the *Gertz* Extension Because its Reasoning is Grievously Weak, it is Unworkable as a Legal Rule, and Changed Circumstances Have Eroded its Factual and Legal Underpinnings.**
.....6

1. The *Gertz* Extension of the Actual Malice Standard to Limited-Purpose Public Figures is Poorly Reasoned Because it is not Grounded in the First Amendment’s Text, History or Tradition.7

2. The *Gertz* Rule for Limited-Purpose Public Figures is not Workable Because it Provides Insufficient Guidance for the Courts to Apply it Consistently and Predictably.9

3. Changed Circumstances Weigh Against Retaining the *Gertz* Extension Because Changes in Technology and Mass Media Have Undermined its Factual and Legal Underpinnings by undermining the Promotion of Robust Journalism and its Purported Appropriate Balancing of Reputational and Press Interests.11

II. ***SMITH* SHOULD BE OVERRULED AND REPLACED WITH THE *SHERBERT* TEST BECAUSE IT INCORRECTLY INTERPRETED THE CONSTITUTION AND STARE DECISIS WEIGHS AGAINST RETAINING IT, BUT EVEN IF *SMITH* STANDS, THE RESPONDENT IS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT SINCE PAMA IS NOT NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE AND FAILS STRICT SCRUTINY AS APPLIED TO THE PETITIONER.**12

A.	<u>Stare Decisis Does not Justify Retaining the <i>Smith</i> Rule Because it’s Reasoning is Grievously Weak, it is Unworkable, and it is Insufficiently Relied Upon.</u>	14
	1. The Quality of <i>Smith</i> ’s Reasoning Weighs Against Retaining it Because it is not Firmly Grounded in the Text of the Free Exercise Clause, its History or Tradition, and or this Court’s Precedents.	14
	2. The <i>Smith</i> Rule is not Workable Because it Provided Inadequate Guidance on its Operation to the Lower Courts and Therefore Cannot be Understood and Applied in a Consistent and Predictable Manner.	16
	3. Reliance Does not Support Retaining <i>Smith</i> Because Legislatures Have Been Well Aware of this Courts Issues with <i>Smith</i> and Overruling it Would not Cast Into Doubt a Large Body of Law.	18
B.	<u>Even if <i>Smith</i> stands, PAMA Violates the Free Exercise Clause Because it is not a Neutral and Generally Applicable Law Since it Proceeds in a Manner Intolerant of Religion and Fails Strict Scrutiny Because it Does not Advance the Prevention of Child Abuse by and Even if it Does, it is not Narrowly Tailored to that Interest Because There are Less Restrictive Alternatives.</u>	20
	1. PAMA is not a Neutral Law Because it Proceeds in a way that is Intolerant of the Petitioner’s Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs Since it Was Enacted in Response to Complaints About the Petitioner’s Church and the Respondent’s Allegations of Child Exploitation.	20
	2. PAMA Fails Strict Scrutiny as Applied to the Petitioner Because it Does not Advance the Interest of Preventing Child Abuse Since there is no Evidence in the Record of a Link Between Child Abuse and Blood Donations, and Even if PAMA Does Advance that Interest, it is not Narrowly Tailored Because There are Less Restrictive Alternatives Since Granting the Church an Exemption Would not Undermine that Interest.	23
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	24
	<u>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY APPENDIX</u>	a
	<u>CERTIFICATION</u>	b

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Agostini v. Felton,

521 U.S. 203, 117 S. Ct. 1997 (1997)6, 14

Arizona v. Gant,

556 U.S. 332, 129 S. Ct. 1710 (2009)18

Arizona v. Rumsey,

467 U.S. 203, 104 S. Ct. 2305 (1984)6

Bowen v. Roy,

476 U.S. 693, 106 S. Ct. 2147 (1986)15

Braunfield v. Brown,

366 U.S. 599, 81 S. Ct. 1144 (1961)23

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,

508 U.S. 520, 113 S. Ct. 2227 (1993)13, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23

Citizens United v. FEC,

558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)11, 12

D.C. v. Heller,

554 U.S. 570, 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)7, 14

Dickerson v. United States,

530 U.S. 428, 120 S. Ct. 2326 (2000)9, 10, 15, 16

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,

142 S. Ct. 2228, 213 L. Ed. 2d 545 (2022)*passim*

Dr. A. v. Hochul,

142 S. Ct. 552, 211 L. Ed. 2d 414 (2021)21, 22

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.,

504 U.S. 451, 112 S. Ct. 2072 (1992)13

<i>Emp. Div., Dept. of Hum. Res. v. Smith,</i>	
494 U.S. 872, 110 S. Ct. 1595 (1990)	4, 13, 15, 19, 20
<i>Fla. Star v. B.J.F.,</i>	
491 U.S. 524, 109 S. Ct. 2603 (1989)	5
<i>Friedrichs v. Ca. Tchr. 's Ass'n,</i>	
578 U.S. 1, 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	19
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,</i>	
141 S. Ct. 1868, 210 L. Ed. 2d 137 (2021)	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.,</i>	
469 U.S. 528, 105 S. Ct. 1005 (1985)	10, 17
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,</i>	
418 U.S. 323, 94 S. Ct. 2997 (1974)	4, 5, 9, 11, 12
<i>Gillette v. United States,</i>	
401 U.S. 437, 91 S. Ct. 828 (1971)	23
<i>Gonzalez v. O. Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,</i>	
546 U.S. 418, 126 S. Ct. 1211 (2006)	23, 24
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Pub. Ry. 's Comm'n,</i>	
502 U.S. 197, 112 S. Ct. 560 (1991)	18
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire,</i>	
443 U.S. 111, 99 S. Ct 2675 (1979)	5
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31,</i>	
138 S. Ct. 2448, 201 L.Ed.2d 924 (2018)	passim
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie,</i>	
139 S. Ct. 2400, 204 L. Ed. 2d 841 (2019)	17, 18, 19
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emp. 's Int'l Union, Local 1000,</i>	
567 U.S. 298, 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	19
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Fac. Ass'n,</i>	
500 U.S. 507, 111 S. Ct. 1950 (1991)	9, 16

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719, 201 L. Ed. 2d 35 (2018)	21, 22
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 139 S. Ct. 675, 203 L. Ed. 2d 247 (2019)	8
<i>Michigan v. Bay Hills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782, 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	6
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586, 60 S. Ct. 1010 (1940)	16
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778, 129 S. Ct. 2079 (2009)	9, 16
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415, 83 S. Ct. 328 (1963)	12
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 84 S. Ct. 710 (1964)	5, 7, 8
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808, 111 S. Ct. 2597 (1991)	6
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817, 94 S. Ct. 2400 (1974)	7
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390, 206 L. Ed. 2d 483 (2020)	8
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145, 25 L. Ed. 244 (1879)	15, 16
<i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc.</i> , 403 U.S. 29, 91 S. Ct. 1811 (1971)	11
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476, 77 S. Ct. 1304 (1957)	9
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44, 116 S. Ct. 1114 (1996)	6, 14, 15, 16

<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> ,	
374 U.S. 398, 83 S. Ct. 1790 (1963)	13, 19, 23
<i>United States v. Diebold, Inc.</i> ,	
369 U.S. 654, 82 S. Ct. 993 (1962)	13
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> ,	
515 U.S. 506, 115 S. Ct. 2310 (1995)	11
<i>United States v. Lee</i> ,	
455 U.S. 252, 102 S. Ct. 1051 (1982)	13, 20, 23 24
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> ,	
282 U.S. 716, 51 S. Ct. 220 (1931)	7, 14
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> ,	
397 U.S. 664, 90 S. Ct. 1409 (1970)	21
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> ,	
319 U.S. 624, 63 S. Ct. 1178 (1943)	16
<u>Secondary Sources</u>	
Ann E. O’Connor, Note, <i>Access to Media All-A Twitter: Revisiting the Gertz & the Access to the Media Test</i> , 63 Fed. Commc’ns L.J. 507 (2011)	10
See Brief of Amicus Curiae Jewish Coal. for Religious Liberty in Support of Petitioners, <i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021), (No. 19-123)	19
David A. Logan, <i>Rescuing our Democracy by Rethinking New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 81 Ohio St. L.J. 759 (2020)	12
4 <i>Elliot’s Debates on the Federal Constitution</i> (1876), p. 570	8
Jeff Kosseff, <i>Private or Public? Eliminating the Gertz Defamation Test</i> , 2011 U. Ill. J.L. Tech. & Pol’y 249 (2011)	10
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990)	18
